

SC92003

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STAN MCCLATCHEY, DONNA TURK, IVAN GRIFFIN, PATRICIA SMITH,
MOLLY M. TEICHMANN, LAURA MEEKS & MATT ULLMAN

Appellants,

vs.

ROBIN CARNAHAN, *in her official capacity as Missouri Secretary of State*,
REP. JOHN DIEHL & SEN. SCOTT RUPP,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
Honorable Daniel R. Green, Circuit Judge
Case No. 11AC-CC00752

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Jamie Barker Landes, Attorney
Missouri Bar Number 60882
211 SE Grand Avenue, Suite A
Lee's Summit, Missouri 64063
Telephone: (816) 877-3891
Facsimile: (816) 246-7650
E-mail: jlandes@gmail.com

Counsel for Appellants
Stan McClatchey, Donna Turk,
Ivan Griffin, Patricia Smith,
Molly M. Teichman, Laura Meeks
and Matt Ullman

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement i

Table of Authorities..... iv

Jurisdictional Statement1

Statement of Facts1

Points Relied On6

Argument.....8

COUNT I:

A. LACK OF COMPACTNESS CLAIMS UNDER THE MISSOURI
CONSTITUTION ARE JUSTICIABLE.....8

B. THIS COURT HAS ESTABLISHED LEGAL STANDARDS FOR
REVIEWING COMPACTNESS CLAIMS ON THE MERITS9

C. APPELLANTS’ PETITION STATED FACTS SUFFICIENT TO
SUPPORT A FINDING OF LACK OF DISTRICT COMPACTNESS UNDER
THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION 11

a. The Boundaries of the Fifth District Demonstrate Complete
Disregard for the Constitutional Compactness Requirement..... 11

b. The Lack of Compactness in the Fifth District Contaminates the
Map in Its Entirety 12

c. Respondents Have Not Met Their Burden to Justify Their Departure
from Constitutionally-Mandated Redistricting Standards 14

COUNT II:

A. EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE IN STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS 17

B. APPELLANTS’ PETITION STATES FACTS TO SUPPORT A FINDING THAT THE MAP VIOLATES CONSTITUTIONAL EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEES THROUGH VOTE DILUTION 19

 a. The Map Has the Purpose and Will Have the Effect of Diluting the Votes of Missouri Citizens in Order to Prevent Competitive Challenges to Incumbents of Both Parties 20

 b. The Map Does Not Serve Any Articulate Interest, Much Less a Compelling Governmental Interest, and Must Be Invalidated..... 21

Conclusion 23

Certificate of Compliance 24

Certificate of Service 25

Appendix..... (Bound Separately)

 Judgment (December 8, 2011)..... Appx 1

 Mo. Const. Art. III, § 45 Appx 2

 Mo. Const. Art. I, § 2..... Appx 3

 US Const., Amend. 14, § 1..... Appx 5

 Mo. H.B. 193 (May 2011)..... Appx 6

Maps:

 Illustration of House Bill 193 (“The Map”) Appx 170

Illustration of House Bill 193, closeup of Kansas City Metro Area..... Appx 171

Map of Congressional Districts as of 2001 Appx 172

Appellants’ Proposed Congressional Map Appx 173

Appellants’ Proposed Congressional Map, closeup of Kansas City
Metropolitan Area Appx 174

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armentrout v. Schooler, 409 SW2d 138 (Mo. banc 1966)..... 17, 20, 21

City of Lake Saint Louis v. City of O’Fallon, 324 SW3d 756 (Mo. banc 2010)7

Kasten v. Guth, 375 SW2d 110 (Mo. 1964)..... 17

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry, 548 US 399 (2006)..... 18

Lynch v. Lynch, 260 SW3d 834 (Mo. banc 2008)7

Preisler v. Kilpatrick, 528 SW2d 422 (Mo. banc 1975) 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15

Preisler v. Doherty, 284 SW2d 427 (Mo. banc 1955).....9, 10, 11

Preisler v. Hearnnes, 362 SW2d 552 (Mo. banc 1966)9, 10, 11, 14

Prosser v. Elections Board, 793 F.Supp. 859 (W.D. Wisc. 1992) 20

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 US 533 (1964) 17, 20, 21

State ex rel. Barrett v. Hitchcock, 146 SW 40 (Mo. 1912) 8, 9, 18

Swann v. Adams, 385 US 440 (1967) 14

St. Louis University v. Masonic Temple Ass’n, 220 SW3d 721 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 19

Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 US 267 (2004)..... 14, 17, 18

Weinschenk v. State, 203 SW3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006) 17, 19

Constitution of Missouri

Mo. Const. Art. I, § 2..... 16

Mo. Const. Art. III, § 45..... 1, 5, 7-8

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 3 1

Supreme Court Rules

Rule 55.27(a)(6)..... 7

Other Authorities

House Bill 193 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 11, 16

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV..... 6, 16
